No. 15-1112

Supreme Court of the United States

WELLS FARGO & CO. and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL F. HANCOCK OLIVIA KELMAN K&L GATES LLP 200 S. Biscayne Blvd. Suite 3900 Miami, FL 33131

ANDREW C. GLASS K&L GATES LLP One Lincoln St. Boston, MA 02111 NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

Counsel of Record

FREDERICK LIU

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK MORGAN L. GOODSPEED DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 555 Thirteenth St., NW Washington, DC 20004 (202) 637-5600 neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

CAROL A. LICKO JOHN F. O'SULLIVAN HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 600 Brickell Ave. Miami, FL 33131

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	ge
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CITY'S ALLEGED INJURIES FALL OUTSIDE THE FHA'S ZONE OF	
INTERESTS	3
A. The FHA Imposes A Zone-Of-Interests Limitation Narrower Than Article III	3
1. The text of the FHA does not expressly negate the zone-of-interests limitation	4
2. <i>Thompson</i> properly disregarded the dicta in the older FHA cases	5
3. Congress did not ratify the dicta in the older FHA cases	8
B. The City Here Is Beyond The Zone Of Interests	10
II. THE ASSERTED FHA VIOLATIONS DID NOT PROXIMATELY CAUSE THE CITY'S ALLEGED INJURIES	16
CONCLUSION	24

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready, 457 U.S. 465 (1982)19
Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)9
Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall, 512 U.S. 532 (1994)23
Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs, 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)15
Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979)passim
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)passim
Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, 559 U.S. 1 (2010)
Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992)18
Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)8, 9
Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)7
Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)passim
Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)11, 12, 14
McDaniel v. Sanchez, 452 U.S. 130 (1981)6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
Paroline v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)19
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)7
Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)7
Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)12
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)19
Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co., 282 U.S. 555 (1931)
Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)
Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP, 562 U.S. 170 (2011)passim
Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972)
United States v. Am. Coll. of Physicians, 475 U.S. 834 (1986)9
United States v. Balistrieri, 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992)15
United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 1:12-cv-1150 (D.D.C. July 12, 2012)2, 3
STATUTES:
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 3601	5
42 U.S.C. § 3602(d)	11
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f)	4
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)	4
42 U.S.C. § 3604	4
42 U.S.C. § 3605	4
42 U.S.C. § 3606	4
42 U.S.C. § 3610	11
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 3610(f)	12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2)	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 3614	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3617	4
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
114 Cong. Rec. 2274 (1968)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 2988 (1968)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 2993 (1968)	14
114 Cong. Rec. 4985 (1968)	5
134 Cong. Rec. 19,711 (1988)	9
Equal Access to Housing Act of 1987,	
S. 867, 100th Cong	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988)	8. 9

vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
William C. Apgar et al., The Municipal Costs of Foreclosures: A Chicago Case Study (2005)	20
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton</i> on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984)	19
Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (Mar. 1, 1968)	.14, 21
